€ 160m, mainly driven by Free Cash Flow generation during the quarter.

KPN had a strong balance sheet and liquidity position at the end of Q1 2023. Nominal debt outstanding was € 6,293m including

€ 60m short-term commercial paper. KPN’s committed liquidity consisted of € 540m cash & short-term investments and a € 1.0bn

undrawn revolving credit facility which covers debt maturities through 2025. In March 2023, KPN redeemed the remaining

outstanding principal amount (approximately € 113m) of the USD 600m 7.0% hybrid bond which has been refinanced in 2022. At

31 March 2023, the net debt to EBITDA ratio was 2.2x (Q4 2022: 2.3x). KPN’s interest cover ratio increased to 12.9x at the end of

the first quarter (Q1 2022: 12.0x). This increase is the result of phasing of interest payments and is expected to normalize in the

remainder of the year. At 31 March 2023, the weighted average cost of senior debt was 3.90%, 146 basis points higher y-on-y.

At the end of Q1 2023, Group equity amounted to €3,794m, € 142m higher compared to the end of Q4 2022. This was mainly

driven by net profit generated during the quarter.

 Press release
26 April 2023

KPN Q1 2023 results   5

Financial and operating review per segment Q1

Consumer

Segment financials (unaudited) Q1 2022 Q1 2023 Δ q-on-q Δ y-on-y

(in € m, unless stated otherwise)

   Fixed service revenue 457 449  -1.7%

   Broadband service revenues 437 434  -0.6%

   o/w Fiber broadband service revenues 222 244  +9.9%

   o/w Copper broadband service revenues 215 191  -11%

   Other Fixed service revenues 20 15  -27%

   Mobile service revenues 189 196  +3.4%

Adjusted Consumer service revenues 647 645  -0.2%

   Non-service & Other revenues 65 70  +8.5%

Adjusted Consumer revenues 711 715  +0.6%

Households (k)

  Fiber households 1,365 1,522 +35 +157

  Copper households 1,396 1,215 -45 -182

  Postpaid-only households 765 778 +4 +13

Total Consumer households 3,526 3,515 -6 -11

  o/w Fixed-Mobile households 1,505 1,522 -3 +17

ARPA (€)

ARPA Fixed-Mobile households 82 83  +1.3%

ARPA total Consumer households 59 59  +1.0%

NPS Consumer +19 +17 +2 -2

Q1 2023

Adjusted Consumer service revenues decreased 0.2% y-on-y. Fixed service revenues decreased 1.7% y-on-y, impacted by a

structural decline in legacy, a shift in accounting for content packages, lower voice traffic and increased competition putting

pressure on commercial performance. Broadband service revenues declined slightly, as continued fiber broadband service

revenue growth (+9.9% y-on-y), was unable to offset the decline in copper (-11% y-on-y). Net of the y-on-y impact of content

accounting, broadband service revenues would have been slightly up y-on-y. Operational performance on fiber remains solid, as